

over the period from when the related physical assets are ready for use until the end of their useful lives. For solar farms, this period is 25 years. All other categories of intangible assets are amortised over a 10-year period.

Amortisation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted as appropriate.

Impairment of assets

Impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying amount of non-financial assets is reviewed at least annually at the end of the reporting period to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If there is reason to believe that the recoverable amount of a non-financial asset has fallen below its carrying amount, an impairment test is performed, and the asset is written down if necessary.

The recoverable amount of an asset or its cash-generating unit (CGU) is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use.

When assessing value in use, estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a discount rate that reflects current market assessments of

the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For impairment testing, assets are grouped at the lowest levels where cash flows are separately identifiable and largely independent of cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets (cash-generating units).

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in the period they are identified. Impairment losses for a CGU are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of goodwill allocated to the unit, and then to proportionately reduce the carrying amounts of the unit's other assets.

If the reason for an impairment loss recognised in prior periods no longer exists, the impairment loss is reversed. Changes in circumstances are analysed at least once a year at the end of the reporting period. The reversal of an impairment loss increases the asset's carrying amount to what it would have been (net of amortisation or depreciation) had the asset not been written down in previous years. Reversals of impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss within the same line item where the impairment losses were originally recorded.

Impairment of financial assets

The assessment of impairment of financial assets is described in more detail in the accounting policies for financial assets and liabilities.

Leases

At the inception of a contract, the Group assesses whether the contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control and use an identified asset for a specific period in exchange for consideration.

The Group as a lessee

The Group recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the commencement date of the lease. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which equals the initial measurement of the lease liability, adjusted for any advance lease payments, direct costs incurred and restoration costs to be incurred (e.g. dismantling the asset and restoring the site). Any lease incentives received are deducted from this amount.

Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis from the commencement date of the lease to the expiry of the lease term unless

the ownership of the underlying asset transfers to the Group at the end of the lease term or the carrying amount of the right-of-use assets indicates that the Group plans to exercise the purchase option. In that case, the underlying asset is depreciated over its entire estimated useful life, which is determined using the same approach that is used for similar items of property, plant and equipment that are owned. Right-of-use assets are also adjusted for impairment losses, if any. In addition, right-of-use assets are adjusted to reflect certain remeasurements of the lease liabilities.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of lease payments that remain unpaid at the lease commencement date. These payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Group's incremental borrowing rate. The Group generally applies the incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate.

The incremental borrowing rate is determined by referencing various sources of financing. The inputs received are adjusted for the terms of the lease and the type of underlying asset to establish the incremental borrowing rate appropriate for the asset.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following:

- fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments);
- penalties for terminating the lease (if termination is reasonably certain);
- the exercise price of a purchase option (if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise the option);
- amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees;
- lease payments that depend on an index or rate.

The lease liability is measured at amortised cost and remeasured if:

(a) there is a change in future lease payments, reflecting a change in the index or rate used to determine the payments,

(b) the amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee are reassessed, or (c) the Group changes its assessment of whether it intends to exercise the option to (i) purchase the underlying asset or (ii) extend or terminate the lease. The lease liability is also remeasured to account for changes in fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments.

If the lease liability is remeasured for any of the above reasons, a corresponding

adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset. If the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero, the effect of the change in the lease liability is recognised in profit or loss.

The Group has chosen not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases or leases where the underlying asset is of low value. Payments for these leases are recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

When entering into or modifying a contract that contains a lease component, the Group allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component based on its stand-alone price.

Other investments

Current and non-current investments in shares and other equity instruments (except for investments in subsidiaries and associates) are stated at amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met:

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and

- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Investments in equity-accounted investees

An associate is an entity over which the Group has significant influence but not control. Significant influence is generally presumed to exist when the Group holds 20–50% of the voting power of an entity. A joint venture is an arrangement in which the Group has joint control, with rights to the net assets of the arrangement, rather than rights to its assets and obligations for its liabilities.

Investments in associates and joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method. Under this method, an investment is initially recognised at cost and adjusted for the investor's interest in the changes in the investee's equity over time.

Investments in subsidiaries and associates in the parent company's unconsolidated statement of financial position

Investments in subsidiaries and associates are stated at cost in the parent company's unconsolidated statement of financial position. Under the cost

method, the initial acquisition cost is adjusted in subsequent periods for any impairment losses on the investment. At each reporting date, an assessment is made to determine whether there are indications that the recoverable amount of an investment may have fallen below its carrying amount. If such indications exist, an impairment test is performed. Dividends paid by the investee are recognised as income when the investor becomes entitled to the dividends.

Inventories

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value. The cost of inventories is determined using the first-in, first-out principle.

The main inventory items are solar panels, which are stored in Poland and Estonia.

Financial assets and liabilities

Recognition and initial measurement

Trade receivables are recognised at origination. All other financial assets and liabilities are recognised when the Group becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. At initial recognition, the Group measures a financial asset or financial liability at its fair value, adjusted for transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial asset or liability. Trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component are measured at the transaction price at initial recognition.

Classification, subsequent measurement, and gains and losses

Financial assets

After initial recognition, the Group measures financial assets at amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income, or fair value through profit or loss.

Financial assets are not reclassified after initial recognition unless the Group changes its business model for managing them. In such cases, all affected financial assets are reclassified on the first day of the first reporting period following the change in business model.

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met:

- the financial asset is held within a business model with the objective of holding assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

The Group classifies cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, and other receivables as financial assets measured at amortised cost.

A financial asset is measured at fair value through other comprehensive income if both of the following conditions are met and it has not been designated as a financial asset at fair value through profit or loss:

- the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

All financial assets that have not been classified as financial assets measured at amortised cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income as described above are measured at fair value through profit or loss.

At initial recognition, the Group may designate a financial asset that meets the conditions for financial assets measured at amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income as measured at fair value through profit or loss if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would otherwise arise from measuring assets or liabilities or recognising the gains and losses on them on different bases.

The following provides an overview of the Group's financial assets and their measurement and recognition of gains and losses.

Amortised cost

Assets designated to this category are measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest method. In determining amortised cost, impairment losses are deducted from the carrying amount. Interest income, foreign exchange gains, and losses and impairment losses on the assets are recognised in profit or loss. A gain or loss arising on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as subsequently measured at either amortised cost or fair value through profit or loss. A financial liability is classified as measured at fair value through profit or loss if it is held for trading, is a derivative or has been designated as such upon initial recognition. Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss are recorded at fair value, with any resulting gain or loss, as well as any interest expense, recognised in profit or loss.

Other financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest method, with interest expense, foreign exchange gains and losses on them recognised in profit or loss. Any gains and losses arising on derecognition are recognised in profit or loss.

Derecognition

Financial assets

The Group derecognises a financial asset only when its contractual rights to receive cash flows from the asset expire, or when the Group transfers the financial asset in a manner that qualifies for derecognition. A transfer qualifies for derecognition if the Group transfers the contractual rights to receive the cash flows of a financial asset in a transaction by which it transfers all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset or by which it relinquishes control of the financial asset while not transferring the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset.

If the Group transfers a financial asset recognised in its financial statements but retains all, or substantially all, the risks and rewards of ownership, the financial asset is not derecognised.

Financial liabilities

The Group removes a financial liability from its statement of financial position when, and only when, it is extinguished. That is, when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged or cancelled or expires. A financial liability is derecognised when its terms are substantially modified so that its cash flows become significantly different from the originally

agreed ones. In that case, the Group recognises a new financial liability based on the modified terms and measures it at fair value.

The difference between (i) the carrying amount of the financial liability (or part of it) extinguished or transferred to another party and (ii) the consideration paid, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognised in profit or loss.

Offsetting

A financial asset and a financial liability are offset, and the net amount is presented in the statement of financial position, only when the Group has a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Impairment of financial assets

The Group recognises a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets measured at amortised cost.

The loss allowance is measured at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses, except for certain financial assets whose loss allowance is measured at an amount equal to 12-month expected credit losses. These assets include:

- other receivables;
- cash and cash equivalents, provided their credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition.

The Group accounts for expected credit losses on all trade receivables, using the simplified approach under IFRS 9 that allows for recognising the loss allowance at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses. The expected credit losses on trade receivables are calculated using a provision matrix based on the Group's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and, where appropriate, the time value of money.

Expected credit losses represent a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. A credit loss is the difference between the cash flows contractually due to the Group and the cash flows the Group expects to receive, discounted at the financial asset's effective interest rate.

At each reporting date, the Group assesses whether a financial asset measured at amortised cost might be credit-impaired. A financial asset is considered credit-impaired if one or more events have occurred that have a detrimental impact on the estimated

future cash flows of the asset. Evidence of credit impairment includes:

- significant financial difficulty of the debtor;
- a breach of contract, such as default or past-due events;
- concessions granted by the Group, due to the debtor's financial difficulties, in restructuring the amount due that would not otherwise have been considered;
- a high probability that the debtor will encounter financial difficulty.

The carrying amount of a financial asset measured at amortised cost is reduced by the amount of its loss allowance.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, current accounts and short-term highly liquid investments with maturities of up to three months that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value, such as term deposits with maturities of up to three months and units in money market funds.

The statement of cash flows is prepared using the indirect method, whereby net cash flow from operating activities is determined by adjusting profit before tax for the effects of gains and losses associated with investing or financing activities, non-cash transactions, and changes in current assets and liabilities related to operating activities during the period.

Cash flows from investing and financing activities are reported by disclosing gross cash receipts and gross cash payments. Non-cash transactions are excluded from the statement of cash flows.

Restricted cash is generally presented as other financial assets in the statement of financial position. Classification between current and non-current is based on general current versus non-current classification principles. Since restricted

cash is not presented as cash in the statement of financial position, it is also not included as cash in the statement of cash flows. Instead, restricted cash is classified as part of investing, operating, or financing activities, depending on its underlying nature.

Foreign currency

The functional currency of each consolidated Group entity is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. The functional currency of the Group's Estonian, Latvian and Lithuanian subsidiaries is the euro (EUR), while the functional currency of the Polish subsidiaries is the Polish złoty (PLN). The Group's presentation currency is the euro (EUR), which is the official currency of the Republic of Estonia.

Foreign currency translations

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currencies of the respective Group companies at the exchange rates prevailing at the transaction dates. A transaction in a foreign currency is translated to euros using the exchange rate of the European Central Bank quoted at the date of the transaction.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in a foreign currency are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate at the reporting date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate prevailing when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost in a foreign currency are translated at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Foreign exchange differences are generally recognised in profit or loss and presented within finance costs.

Foreign operations

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into euros at the exchange rates at the reporting date. The income and expenses of foreign operations are translated into euros at the exchange rates prevailing at the transaction dates.

For subsidiaries with functional currencies different from the parent's functional currency, the following exchange rates are used in translating the financial statements of the subsidiary:

- (a) all assets and liabilities are translated at the exchange rate at the reporting date;

- (b) income, expenses and other changes in equity are translated at the average exchange rate for the period.

Foreign exchange differences are recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the translation reserve.

Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are recognised as part of the cost of that asset. Borrowing costs that are directly attributable are those costs that would have been avoided if the expenditure on the qualifying asset had not been made. If funds are borrowed specifically for the purpose of obtaining a qualifying asset, the Group determines the amount of borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation as the actual borrowing costs incurred on the loan during the period, less any investment income earned from the temporary investment of those borrowed amounts. Other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred, using the effective interest method.

Provisions

Provisions are determined by discounting expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount is recognised as a finance cost.

Provisions are measured based on the management's estimates and, if necessary, the estimates of independent experts. Provisions are recognised in the statement of financial position at the amounts required to settle the obligations associated with the provisions at the reporting date.

Own shares

When shares recognised as equity are repurchased, the consideration paid, including directly attributable costs, is recognised as a deduction in the own (treasury) shares reserve. Repurchased shares are classified as own shares and presented within the own shares reserve.

When own shares are sold or reissued subsequently, the amount received is recognised as an increase in equity, and

any resulting surplus or deficit on the transaction is presented within share premium.

Employee benefits

Current employee benefits

Employee benefits comprise wages, salaries, social security contributions and short-term compensated absences, such as paid annual leave or other temporary suspensions of employment contracts where the absences occur within twelve months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service and the compensation for the absences is due to be settled within the same twelve-month period. When an employee renders services to the Group during a reporting period, the Group recognises the expected amount of employee benefits to be paid in exchange for the service as a liability (accrued expense) after deducting any amounts already paid.

Share-based payments

The Group has concluded share option agreements with several employees. As the Group receives services from its employees and assumes an obligation to settle the transactions with equity

instruments, this is recognised as a share-based payment. The fair value of services entitling employees to equity instruments is expensed when the services are rendered, with a corresponding increase in equity recognised as a share option reserve.

The fair value of the equity instruments is calculated as of the grant date, which serves as the measurement date for accounting purposes. The measurement date refers to the date when a contract was entered into and the parties agreed on the terms of the share-based payment. At the grant date, employees are granted rights to the share-based payment.

Revenue

Revenue is measured based on the consideration agreed in the contract signed with the customer. The Group recognises revenue when (or as) it satisfies a performance obligation by transferring goods or services to the customer.

Sale of produced electricity

The Group produces and sells electricity. Revenue is recognised on the basis of actual units produced and sold. Invoices are generated at the beginning of the next month and are usually payable within 14-30 days.

The Group also earns ancillary revenues by making its generation and storage assets available to electricity system operators and market platforms, including participation in frequency and capacity-related services.

The Group receives government support for electricity produced from renewable energy sources. This support forms one part of the revenue from the sale of electricity produced by the Group.

Revenue from the sale of electricity units is recognised in the period in which the units are delivered. Revenue is recognised based on actual units delivered.

In Estonia, the Group receives both feed-in-premium and downside protection subsidies. The term for renewable energy subsidies in Estonia is 12 years from commissioning; subsidies are not indexed to the consumer price index (CPI).

In Estonia, the subsidies are received and recognised in profit or loss monthly.

In Poland, when the CfD result is positive, a subsidy is received and

recognised in profit or loss monthly. When the CfD result is negative, a provision is recognised in the statement of financial position, and the subsidy is recognised as a negative amount in profit or loss. The expected realisation time for the CfD provisions is 12 to 15 years.

Construction services

The Group provides solar park construction services. Revenue is recognised on the basis of the percentage of completion (POC) method. Invoices are generated based on completed works and are usually payable within 14-30 days.

Revenue from solar park construction services is recognised over time based on the POC. Progress of the performance obligation is measured by using the cost method.

The cost of uninstalled goods is recognised as revenue only after the installation of these goods has been completed.

Income tax

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. It is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items

recognised directly in equity or in other comprehensive income.

Current tax

Current tax represents the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, adjusted for any differences from previous years. The amount of current tax payable or receivable is the best estimate of the expected tax payment or refund, including uncertainties related to income taxes, if applicable.

Current tax assets and liabilities are offset only if certain criteria are met.

- **Corporate income tax in Estonia**

Under Estonian law, Estonian entities do not pay income tax on profits earned. Instead, income tax is levied on dividends, fringe benefits, gifts, donations, entertainment expenses, non-business expenditures and transfer price adjustments. The income tax rate is 22% of the gross amount, calculated as 22/78 of the net dividend distribution. The calculation method changed in 2025, compared with 2024 (i.e. 20/80).

- **Corporate income tax in Latvia**

Under Latvian law, Latvian entities do not pay income tax on profits earned. Income tax is levied on dividends, fringe benefits, gifts, donations,

entertainment expenses, non-business expenditures and transfer price adjustments. The income tax rate is 20% of the gross amount, calculated as 20/80 of the net dividend distribution. The calculation method remained unchanged in 2024.

- **Corporate income tax in Lithuania**

In Lithuania, corporate profits are subject to income tax. The standard corporate income tax rate is 16% of taxable income, which is calculated by adjusting profit before tax for permanent and temporary differences under Lithuanian tax laws.

- **Corporate income tax in Poland**

In Poland, corporate profits are subject to an income tax rate of 19%. Companies with revenues up to PLN 2 million in a tax year and newly established businesses may qualify for a reduced income tax rate of 9%, subject to certain conditions. Taxable income is calculated by adjusting profit before tax for permanent and temporary differences as allowed under Polish tax laws.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognised for:

- temporary differences arising from the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in transactions that are not business combinations and affect neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss;
- temporary differences related to investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint arrangements to the extent that the Group can control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future; and
- taxable temporary differences arising from the initial recognition of goodwill.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for unused tax losses, unused tax credits and deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used. Future taxable profits are determined based on the reversal of relevant taxable temporary differences. If the amount of taxable temporary differences is insufficient to

recognise a deferred tax asset in full, then future taxable profits, adjusted for the reversals of existing temporary differences, are considered, based on the business plans of the Group's subsidiaries. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the tax benefit will be realised; such reductions are reversed when the probability of future taxable profits improves.

Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and recognised to the extent that it becomes probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used.

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates expected to apply to temporary differences when they reverse, using rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. The measurement reflects any uncertainties related to income taxes.

The measurement of deferred tax reflects the tax consequences that would arise based on how the Group expects, as of the reporting date, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only if certain criteria are met.

Related parties

For the purposes of these consolidated financial statements, parties are considered related if one party controls the other or can exert significant influence over the other's operating decisions.

Related parties generally include:

- investors, including non-controlling shareholders and ultimate beneficiaries of the parent company;
- other entities within the same Group; and
- members of the Group's Management Board and Supervisory Board with significant ownership interests, unless they are unable to exert significant influence on the Group's operating decisions.

In addition, related parties include close family members of the above individuals and entities associated with them.

Events after the reporting period

The consolidated financial statements include all significant events that affect the valuation of assets and liabilities and became evident between the reporting date and the date when the financial statements were authorised for issue, provided those events relate to the reporting or prior periods.

Subsequent events indicative of conditions that arose after the reporting date, which will significantly affect the results of the next financial year, are disclosed in the notes to the consolidated financial statements.

NOTE 7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Classification and fair values of financial instruments

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities.

Fair values are determined in accordance with the fair value hierarchy defined in IFRS 13. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Level 2 inputs are observable inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1, either directly or indirectly. Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs based on the Group’s own assumptions.

The Group’s management has determined that the fair value of loans equals their carrying amount, as the contractual interest rates correspond to market interest rates.

(in EURk)	Carrying amount			Fair value	
	31 Dec 2025	31 Dec 2024	FV level	31 Dec 2025	31 Dec 2024
Financial assets measured at amortised cost					
Trade and other receivables (Note 14)	7,671	8,609		7,671	8,609
Other financial assets (Note 11)	46,882	22,538	3	46,882	22,538
Cash and cash equivalents	49,356	101,512	1	49,356	101,512
Total financial assets	103,909	132,659		103,909	132,659
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost					
Loans (Note 16)	424,496	210,965	2	424,496	210,965
Trade payables (Note 19)	2,397	3,033	3	2,397	3,033
Other payables (except Received advances) (Note 19)	27,031	27,563	3	27,031	27,563
Lease liabilities (Note 16)	23,383	20,226	2	23,383	20,226
Financial liabilities measured at fair value					
Contingent consideration liabilities (Note 19)	0	36,883	2	0	36,883
Total financial liabilities	477,307	298,670		477,307	298,670

Further details regarding contingent consideration liabilities can be found in Note 19.

Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the potential financial loss the Group may incur if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to fulfil their contractual obligations. This risk arises primarily from the Group’s trade receivables.

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum exposure to credit risk.

No impairment losses on financial assets were recognised in profit or loss during the reporting period.

Customers’ payment behaviour is monitored regularly and at least on a monthly basis.

Further details are provided in Note 14.

Expected credit losses

The Group recognises an allowance for trade receivables equal to the lifetime expected credit loss of the assets. These expected credit losses are estimated using a provision matrix, based on the Group’s historical credit loss experience and adjusted for debtor-specific factors, general economic conditions and, where applicable, the time value of money. Expected credit losses are probability-weighted estimates, representing the difference between the contractual cash flows and the cash flows the Group

expects to receive, discounted at the internal rate of return on the financial asset.

No significant credit risk related to customers exists in the electricity sales segment, as electricity produced by the Group is sold to Estonian and Polish electricity trading companies. Hence, there are no direct agreements with individual energy users, and credit risk in this segment is negligible.

In the EPC and development service segments, credit risk is mitigated through collaboration with state-owned companies (e.g. PGE and ENEA) and long-term, trusted contractors.

Therefore, no credit loss allowances were booked during the period from 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2025.

Cash and cash equivalents

As at 31 December 2025, the Group held EUR 49,356k of cash and cash equivalents (31 December 2024: EUR 101,512k). Cash and cash equivalents were deposited with the following financial institutions:

- SEB in Estonia, Latvia and Lithuania, with a Fitch rating of AA-
- Swedbank in Estonia and Latvia, with a Fitch rating of AA-

- Luminor Bank AS in Estonia, with Moody’s rating A2 (no Fitch rating available)
- Citadele banka, Eesti filiaal AS in Estonia, with a Moody’s rating of Baa2 (no Fitch rating available)
- Coop Pank in Estonia, with a Moody’s rating of Baa2 (no Fitch rating available)
- ING BSK S.A. in Poland, with a Fitch rating of A+
- BNP Paribas Bank in Poland, with a Fitch rating of A+
- mBank S.A. in Poland, with a Fitch rating of BBB

The Group estimates that the credit risk of cash and cash equivalents is low based on the credit ratings issued to the financial institutions.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises when the Group encounters difficulties in meeting obligations associated with transferring cash or other financial assets. Long-term liquidity risk refers to the potential insufficiency of free cash or other liquidity sources to fulfil future liquidity requirements, implement the business plan and meet its obligations. This risk may necessitate raising additional funds within a limited period.

To minimise liquidity risks, Sunly ensures that project financing agreements account for the duration and value

of any applicable subsidies, as well as the production estimates of the relevant projects.

Exposure to liquidity risk

The remaining contractual maturities of the Group’s financial liabilities as at the reporting date are detailed in the table below. These figures are gross and undiscounted, and they include contractual interest payments.

Market risk

Market risk arises from changes in market prices, such as commodity prices, which can impact the Group’s income, costs or investment values. The primary goal of market risk management is to maintain positions exposed to market risk within acceptable limits while optimising returns.

To manage the risks arising from the exposure of production to electricity price volatility, Sunly may partially fix electricity prices. Projects that have secured renewable energy subsidies are typically at least partially protected against

electricity price fluctuations. All hedging activities require the approval of the Supervisory Board.

Risks related to changes in subsidy schemes are monitored through participation in industry associations and actively engaging as a responsible stakeholder in the legislative process.

Contractual cash flows

31 December 2025 (in EURk)	Gross carrying amount	1-3 months	4-6 months	7-12 months	1-5 years	Over 5 years	Total
Loans (Note 16)	401,114	8,084	11,067	18,853	403,653	119,600	561,257
Lease liabilities (Note 18)	23,383	771	765	1,086	6,481	22,808	31,910
Trade payables (Note 19)	2,397	2,397	0	0	0	0	2,397
Other payables (Note 19)	27,717	21,802	0	0	5,915	0	27,717
Total	454,611	33,054	11,832	19,939	416,049	142,408	623,281

31 December 2024 (in EURk)	Gross carrying amount	1-3 months	4-6 months	7-12 months	1-5 years	Over 5 years	Total
Loans (Note 16)	226,420	6,283	8,816	32,550	164,243	111,444	323,336
Lease liabilities (Note 18)	20,226	699	693	969	7,993	15,212	25,566
Trade payables (Note 19)	3,033	3,033	0	0	0	0	3,033
Other payables (Note 19)	65,042	24,410	0	0	40,632	0	65,042
Total	314,721	34,425	9,509	33,519	212,868	126,656	416,977

Currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk as the exchange rate of the Polish złoty (PLN) against the euro (EUR) is not fixed. The Group’s transactions are primarily denominated in these two currencies.

Currency risk refers to the potential fluctuations in the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group mitigates currency risk by reinvesting revenue generated in Poland over the medium term. Additional mitigation measures include fixing panel sales prices in the purchase currency (EUR) for EPC contracts and securing advance payments from customers based on the actual purchase price of panels.

Management has assessed the currency risk and considers the current mitigation measures sufficient.

The significant exchange rates applied during the reporting period are detailed below.

	Average rate		Year-end spot rate	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
PLN 1	0.2359	0.2324	0.2369	0.2339

Source: European Central Bank

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening or weakening of the Polish złoty (PLN) against the euro (EUR) as at 31 December would have impacted the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency, thereby affecting equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. It does not consider the effects of forecast sales and purchases.

Effect in EURk	Profit or loss		Equity, net of tax	
	Strengthening	Weakening	Strengthening	Weakening
31 December 2025 PLN (8% muutus)	113	-132	4,637	3,950
31 December 2024 PLN (8% muutus)	1,474	-1,256	-174	149

Initialed for identification purposes only
Allkirjastatud identifitseerimiseks
01.04.2026
Signature / allkiri
KPMG, Tallinn

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk refers to the potential fluctuation in the fair values for future cash flows of financial instruments due to changes in market interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk arises from the Group’s floating-rate debt, exposing the Group to the risk of increased financial expenses as interest rates rise. The Group’s financing in Estonia is linked to EURIBOR, while its financing in Poland is linked to WIBOR.

A significant factor affecting interest rate risk is the duration of fixed-rate periods. The Group’s interest rate risk management aims to mitigate the negative impact of market interest rate fluctuations. The Group seeks a balance between cost-effective borrowing and risk exposure on the one hand, and minimising the adverse effects of sudden significant interest rate changes on earnings on the other hand.

Starting from 2025, the Group’s policy is to maintain some of its debt portfolio in fixed-rate instruments by using fixed-rate debt agreements or floating-to-fixed interest rate swaps when appropriate. The interest rate risk of long-term loan agreements signed in 2025 is hedged with interest rate swaps applying 70%

hedge ratio. As at 31 December 2025, 62% of the Group’s borrowings (excluding lease liabilities and other borrowings) had a fixed interest rate.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in fixed interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant. Information about loan outstanding balances and interest rates is disclosed in Note 16.

Effect in EURk	Profit or loss	
	100 bp increase	100 bp decrease
31 December 2025 Fixed-rate instruments	-2,908	2,908
31 December 2024 Fixed-rate instruments	-496	496

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis

assumes all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant. Details regarding outstanding loan balances and applicable interest rates are provided in Note 16.

Profit or loss		
Effect in EURk	100 bp increase	100 bp decrease
31 December 2025 Variable-rate instruments	-1,200	1,200
31 December 2024 Variable-rate instruments	-1,110	1,110

Capital management

The Group’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base, so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. Management monitors the return on capital, as well as the level of dividends to ordinary shareholders.

The Group monitors its capital structure by using the net debt-to-equity ratio. Net debt is calculated as total liabilities less cash and cash equivalents, while equity includes all components of equity.

The Group’s net debt-to-equity ratio as at the reporting date is as follows:

(in EURk)	31 Dec 2025	31 Dec 2024
Total liabilities	466,726	326,232
Less: cash and cash equivalents	-49,356	-101,512
Total net debt	417,370	224,720
Total equity	299,305	318,443
Net debt to equity ratio	1.39	0.71

NOTE 8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

(in EURk)	Land	Buildings	Machinery and equipment	Other property, plant and equipment	Assets under construction	Total
Cost at 31 December 2023	2,495	90,255	3,714	2,636	102,058	201,158
Accumulated depreciation at 31 December 2023	0	-3,795	-769	-53	0	-4,617
Carrying amount at 31 December 2023	2,495	86,460	2,945	2,583	102,058	196,541
Additions	1,813	2,956	988	452	88,972	95,181
Reclassifications	0	103,987	0	0	-103,987	0
Depreciation	0	-5,545	-630	-196	0	-6,371
Write off	0	-936	0	0	-771	-1,707
Other changes	0	16	205	60	0	281
Cost at 31 December 2024	4,308	196,262	4,702	3,088	86,272	294,632
Accumulated depreciation at 31 December 2024	0	-9,325	-1,194	-188	0	-10,707
Carrying amount at 31 December 2024	4,308	186,937	3,508	2,900	86,272	283,925
Additions	104	1,315	27	1,508	203,940	206,894
Reclassifications	0	18,095	0	0	-18,095	0
Depreciation	0	-8,639	-896	-251	0	-9,786
Write off	0	0	0	0	-14,019	-14,019
Other changes	-302	0	0	-41	0	-343
Cost at 31 December 2025	4,110	215,672	4,729	4,555	258,098	487,164
Accumulated depreciation at 31 December 2025	0	-17,964	-2,089	-439	0	-20,492
Carrying amount at 31 December 2025	4,110	197,708	2,640	4,116	258,098	466,672

Further details on items pledged as security are provided in Note 15.

NOTE 9.

INTANGIBLE ASSETS

(in EURk)	Concessions, patents, licences, trademarks	Solar parks ¹	Goodwill ²	Total
Cost at 31 December 2023	408	56,770	94,803	151,981
Accumulated amortisation at 31 December 2023	-53	-4,955	0	-5,008
Carrying amount at 31 December 2023	355	51,815	94,803	146,973
Acquisitions ³	0	4,694	0	4,694
Additions	36	0	0	36
Amortisation	-50	-2,289	0	-2,339
Other changes	0	-284	-39	323
Cost at 31 December 2024	444	60,398	94,765	155,607
Accumulated amortisation at 31 December 2024	-102	-6,462	0	-6,564
Carrying amount at 31 December 2024	342	53,936	94,765	149,043
Impairment	0	0	-10,924	-10,924
Additions	1,064	0	0	1,064
Amortisation	-45	-2,311	0	-2,356
Other changes	0	456	-464	-8
Cost at 31 December 2025	1,509	60,398	83,377	145,284
Accumulated amortisation at 31 December 2025	-147	-8,317	0	-8,464
Carrying amount at 31 December 2025	1,362	52,081	83,377	136,820

1 Acquisitions of (i) rights to the land relating to the solar parks and (ii) relevant permits relating to the solar parks.

2 On 23 December 2021, Sunly signed an investment agreement for acquiring certain entities constituting the Alseva Group in Poland. The transaction was closed on 1 April 2022.

3 In 2023, Sunly purchased the remaining 50% of its investee PV Piotrowa Sp. z o.o. and became the sole owner of the entity. In 2024, Sunly purchased the remaining shares of its investee Eplant 61 Sp. z. o.o. and MAX Solar SIA.

Impairment test

For the purposes of impairment testing, goodwill has been allocated to the Group's cash generating units (CGUs) as follows:

(in EURk)	31 Dec 2025	31 Dec 2024
SPVs acquired in the Alseva transaction	69,425	69,425
EPC business	528	11,452
Development and support business	5,137	5,137
Total goodwill	75,090	86,013

The key assumptions used in the estimation of the recoverable amount are presented below. The values assigned to the key assumptions represent the management's assessment of future trends, the Group's business plan and current pipeline. Both internal and external sources have been used for inputs. For cash flow projections, the 2026 budget was used, along with the Group's updated financial model prepared for the valuation of the Group.

SPVs acquired in the Alseva transaction

The recoverable amount of this CGU was based on value in use, estimated using NPV/MW derived from an exemplary financial model for solar projects in our pipeline, from the grid connection stage up to the under-construction stage. The exemplary models used the discounted cash flow method. The fair value measurement was categorised as Level 3, based on the inputs to the valuation technique used.

(in percent)	31 Dec 2025	31 Dec 2024
Discount rate (cost of equity)	8%	11.6%
Budgeted EBITDA growth rate (average)	-0.4%	2.0%

The discount rate was the cost of equity estimated based on the internal benchmark rate established by the Company for evaluating all future projects. This benchmark reflects the return required by our investors for the level of risk inherent in our renewable energy projects, including solar farms. It is derived from our assessment of market expectations and investor feedback. No debt is assumed in the forecasts, thus free cash flow to equity is discounted at the cost of equity.

The cash flow projections in exemplary models are based on the useful economic life of the assets, taking into consideration the construction periods (and respective CAPEX), and demolition at the end of the useful economic life. No terminal value and no terminal value growth rate are assumed for this CGU, as all projects have a definite useful life of 30 years.

Budgeted cash flows were estimated taking into account the following assumptions:

1. Revenues are based on MW derived from Sunly’s strategy, MWh produced by these MW and electricity price forecasts. Electricity price assumptions are based on the average three forecasts provided by external forecasters AFRY, Baringa and Aurora. These sources reflect market expectations for price evolution, incorporating supply-demand dynamics, regulatory changes and macroeconomic factors.
2. Operational expenses are based on historical data, technical advisers’ recommendations and management estimates.
3. CAPEX is based on BloombergNEF forecasts.

The estimated recoverable amount of the CGU exceeded its carrying value. Management has performed a sensitivity analysis based on adjusting the discount rate by ±1 percentage point, which still resulted in a recoverable amount higher than the carrying value.

EPC business

The recoverable amount of this CGU was based on value in use, which is calculated based on free cash flows (income approach). The fair value measurement was categorised as a Level 3 fair value, based on the inputs to the valuation technique used.

The discount rate was the cost of equity estimated based on market data. No debt is assumed in the forecasts; therefore free cash flow to equity is discounted at the cost of equity.

(in percent)	31 Dec 2025	31 Dec 2024
Discount rate (cost of equity)	11.72%	15.14%
Terminal value growth rate	2.5%	2.0%
Budgeted EBITDA growth rate (average of next five years)	9%	59.3%
The amount by which the unit’s recoverable amount exceeds its carrying amount in millions of euros	-10.9	5.8
The amount by which EBITDA growth rate must change, after incorporating any consequential effects of that change on the other variables used to measure recoverable amount, in order for the unit’s recoverable amount to be equal to its carrying amount	98.0%	6.6%

The cash flow projections included specific estimates for five years (budget 2026 and four-year forecasts), and a terminal value calculated based on the Gordon Growth model. The Terminal value growth rate has been proxied by the target inflation set by the ECB.

Budgeted EBITDA was estimated taking into account past experience, the 2026 budget and the following assumptions:

1. Revenues are based on the external pipeline only, with no internal (Sunly) revenues assumed, and include a margin on top of the CAPEX cost per MW constructed. Gross margin is assumed to be stable during the entire forecast period, based on the budgeted margin for 2026.
2. Operational expenses are based on the 2026 budget and are assumed to remain stable. Future efficiency gains

are expected to maintain the target cost level.

3. CAPEX per MW is based on the budget for 2026, and growing with inflation during forecast period.

EBITDA margin is increasing from 0% to 1% during the forecast period.

The estimated recoverable amount of the CGU is below its carrying value. Management performed a sensitivity analysis based on altering the discount rate and the terminal growth rate by ±1 percentage, which still resulted in a lower recoverable amount than the carrying value. Impairment for this CGU was recognised.

**Development business
(Sunly Polska Sp. z o.o.)**

The recoverable amount of this CGU was based on value in use, estimated using discounted cash flows.

The fair value measurement was categorised as a Level 3 fair value, based on the inputs to the valuation technique used.

The discount rate was the cost of equity estimated based on market data. No debt is assumed in the forecasts, thus free cash flow to equity is discounted at the cost of equity.

The cash flow projections included specific estimates for six years and a terminal growth rate thereafter. The terminal growth rate was determined based on the target inflation set by the ECB.

Cash flow projections for Sunly Assets and Alseva PRO were based on recent external valuation prepared by Grant Thornton Poland in October 2025.

ROVA budget was not included in CGU, as during 2025 Sunly’s shareholding in ROVA decreased from 50% to 48.75%.

The Group does not control the entity, as it does not have the power to direct relevant activities nor unilateral decision-making rights over operations.

The estimated recoverable amount of the CGU exceeded its carrying value. Management performed a sensitivity analysis based on altering the discount rate and the terminal growth rate by ±1 percentage, which resulted in a range, the lower end of which includes the carrying value.

(in percent)	31 Dec 2025	31 Dec 2024
Discount rate (cost of equity)	8.80%-9.46%	14.63%
Terminal value growth rate	2.5%	2.0%
Budgeted EBITDA growth rate (average of next five years)	98.0%	2.0%
The amount by which the unit’s recoverable amount exceeds its carrying amount in millions of euros	8.8	4
The amount by which EBITDA growth rate must change, after incorporating any consequential effects of that change on the other variables used to measure recoverable amount, in order for the unit’s recoverable amount to be equal to its carrying amount	72%	12%

NOTE 10. EQUITY-ACCOUNTED INVESTEES AND INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

List of subsidiaries

Subsidiary	Core business	Domicile	Ownership interest at 31 Dec 2025	Ownership interest at 31 Dec 2024
Sunly Assets Holding OÜ	Holding company	Estonia	100%	100%
Suny Assets OÜ	Holding company	Estonia	100%	100%
Sunly Holding OÜ	Holding company	Estonia	100%	100%
Sunly Solar OÜ	Electricity generation	Estonia	100%	100%
Sunly Solar 2 OÜ	Electricity generation	Estonia	100%	100%
Sunly Solar 3 OÜ	Electricity generation	Estonia	100%	100%
Sunly Solar 4 OÜ	Electricity generation	Estonia	100%	100%
Sunly Storage OÜ	Electricity generation	Estonia	100%	100%
Sunare OÜ	Electricity generation	Estonia	80%	80%
Metsapäike OÜ	Electricity generation	Estonia	63%	51%
Metsapäike 2 OÜ	Electricity generation	Estonia	51%	51%
Metsapäike 3 OÜ	Electricity generation	Estonia	90%	90%
Sunly Wind OÜ	Electricity generation	Estonia	100%	100%
SW Metsatuul OÜ	Electricity generation	Estonia	51%	51%
SW Tuulerii OÜ	Electricity generation	Estonia	51%	51%
SW Tuulekohin OÜ	Electricity generation	Estonia	51%	51%
SW Multituul OÜ	Electricity generation	Estonia	51%	51%

Subsidiary	Core business	Domicile	Ownership interest at 31 Dec 2025	Ownership interest at 31 Dec 2024
SW Tuulepõld OÜ	Electricity generation	Estonia	51%	51%
SW Eretuul OÜ	Electricity generation	Estonia	51%	51%
Heinzel Wind OÜ	Electricity generation	Estonia	50%	50%
Sunly Holding 2 OÜ	Holding company	Estonia	100%	100%
Metsapäike Risti OÜ	Electricity generation	Estonia	90%	90%
Sunly Holding SIA	Holding company	Latvia	100%	100%
Sunly Hz SIA	Trading company	Latvia	100%	100%
SPD A SIA	Electricity generation	Latvia	100%	100%
Sunly Land Solar 5 SIA	Electricity generation	Latvia	100%	100%
SPD Samanta SIA	Electricity generation	Latvia	100%	100%
Shera SIA	Electricity generation	Latvia	100%	100%
SLD 1 SIA	Electricity generation	Latvia	100%	100%
SLD 2 SIA	Electricity generation	Latvia	50%	50%
SLD 5 SIA	Electricity generation	Latvia	50%	50%
Azurskis SIA	Electricity generation	Latvia	100%	100%
SPD Mira SIA	Electricity generation	Latvia	100%	100%
Abgunstes Dārzs SIA	Electricity generation	Latvia	100%	100%
Sunly Holding 2 SIA	Holding company	Latvia	100%	100%
SPV Kurzeme SIA	Electricity generation	Latvia	95%	95%
Sunly Land Solar 1 SIA	Electricity generation	Latvia	95%	95%
Sunly Land Solar 2 SIA	Electricity generation	Latvia	100%	100%
Sunly Land Solar 3 SIA	Electricity generation	Latvia	100%	100%
Sunly Land Solar 4 SIA	Electricity generation	Latvia	100%	100%
MAX SOLAR SIA	Electricity generation	Latvia	100%	100%
Sunly Holding UAB	Holding company	Lithuania	100%	100%
Sunly Land LT UAB	Holding company	Lithuania	100%	100%

List of associates

Investments of the Group’s parent company in associates, as at the end of the reporting period:

Associate	Core business	Domicile	Ownership interest at 31 Dec 2025	Ownership interest at 31 Dec 2024
Rova Systems Sp. z o.o.	Solar park maintenance services	Poland	48.75%	50%
PV Magnuszowiczki Sp. z o.o.	Solar electricity generation	Poland	40%	40%
PV Obrowiec Sp. z o.o.	Solar electricity generation	Poland	50%	50%
Polscen OÜ	Energy trading	Estonia	33%	33%

NOTE 11.

OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

	Balance		Repayments		Accrued interest	Interest repayments	
(in EURk)	31 Dec 2024	31 Dec 2025	<1 year	>1 year	31 Dec 2025	<1 year	>1 year
Loans issued in:							
Loans (original currency EUR)	910	280	0	280	49	48	1
Loans (original currency PLN)	599	114	0	114	148	0	148
Total loans given	1,509	394	0	394	197	48	149
Derivatives	0	282	0	282	0	0	0
Restricted cash ¹	20,425	45,857	0	45,857	0	0	0
Accrued bank deposit interest					150	150	0
Total	21,934	46,533	0	46,532	347	198	149

1 Restricted cash includes debt service reserve accounts (DSRAs) relating to loan agreements in Poland and Estonia, as well as cash deposits for grid connection deposit guarantees in the Baltics.

Further details are provided in Note 7.

NOTE 12.

OTHER INVESTMENTS

(in EURk)	31 Dec 2025	31 Dec 2024
Shares in:		
Energiasalv Valdus OÜ	4,291	4,291
Other ¹	3,272	2,190
Total	7,563	6,481

1 Includes investments in Beamline 3 Usaldusfond (trust fund), Energiaühistu (energy cooperative), Amperio Sp. z o.o., Switch EV LTD, Electric Beast Global OÜ and UP Catalyst OÜ

NOTE 13. PREPAYMENTS

(in EURk)	31 Dec 2025	31 Dec 2024
Prepaid and refundable taxes ¹	6,956	13,890
Prepaid expenses	1,805	4,848
Prepayment for grid connections	13,979	23,740
Other prepayments	1,559	842
Total	24,299	43,320
Non-current	2,691	3,990
Current	21,609	39,330
Total	24,300	43,320

1 Mostly VAT prepayments related to the development and construction of solar parks.

NOTE 14. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

(in EURk)	31 Dec 2025	31 Dec 2024
Trade receivables	3,004	3,993
Accrued revenue (construction service)	2,453	2,478
Other receivables	2,214	2,138
Total	7,671	8,609
Non-current	0	0
Current	7,671	8,609
Total	7,671	8,609

Credit risk, market risk and impairment of financial assets

Information on the Group’s credit and market risks and credit losses due to impairment of receivables is provided in Note 7.

NOTE 15.

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital

Share capital of EUR 76,359k (31 December 2024: EUR 76,359k) consists of 76,359,128 ordinary shares (31 December 2024: 76,359,128 ordinary shares) with a nominal value of EUR 1 (31 December 2024: EUR 1) each.

Own shares

Own shares of EUR 3,597k (31 December 2024: EUR 3,597k) consist of 3,596,684 ordinary shares with a nominal value of EUR 1 each. Shares are reserved for issue under option programmes for employees and founders. Further detail is provided in Note 26.

Dividends

No dividends were paid during 2024 and 2025.

Share premium

During the 2023–2024 capital raise process, part of the capital raised was transferred to other reserves within equity.

No pay-out restrictions apply to these reserves.

Nature and purpose of reserves

Foreign currency translation reserve

The translation reserve comprises all foreign exchange differences arising from the translation of the financial statements of foreign operations.

Share option reserve

The share option reserve represents the cumulative amounts charged to profit or loss in respect of employee share option arrangements where the scheme has not yet been settled by means of an award of shares to an individual.

Out of the total outstanding own shares reserve of 3,596,684 ordinary shares, 3,534,094 have been issued to employees and founders (i.e. the vesting or exercise period is ongoing). The share option reserve includes the part of the share options issued to employees, as their vesting is conditional on continuous

employment. The options issued to founders are included in retained earnings, as they are not conditional on employment (there is no current employment contract with the founders).

Further details are provided in Note 26.

Other reserve

During the 2023–2024 capital raise process, part of the capital raised was transferred to the other reserve. No pay-out restrictions apply to this reserve.

NOTE 16. LOANS AND BORROWINGS

Additional information is provided in Notes 8 and 17.

				31 Dec 2025		Loan repayments		
(in EURk)	Base currency	Interest rate	Maturity year	Contractual balance	IFRS balance	<1 year	2-5 years	>5 years
Loan agreements:								
Equity debt financing	EUR	7%-9% + 1.60% - €STR	2026-2035	220,914	207,298	110	197,509	9,679
Equity debt financing	PLN	3%	2027	83	83	0	83	0
Senior debt for project financing	EUR	2.20%-2.94% + 1M-6M EURIBOR	2027-2033	30,719	92,396	1,897	59,594	30,905
Senior debt for project financing	PLN	2.20%-2.85% + 1M-6M WIBOR	2042	95,414	94,351	4,724	20,838	68,789
Deposit financing	EUR	3.0%+3M WIBOR	2027	6,858	6,766	0	6,766	0
Other borrowings:								
Other borrowings	PLN	2.2%-2.85% + 3M-6M WIBOR	2026-2029	220	220	144	76	0
Lease liabilities IFRS 16	PLN	3.5%-7.2%	2026-2084	23,383	23,382	1,293	1,266	20,823
Total				377,591	424,496	8,168	286,132	130,196

				31 Dec 2024		Loan repayments		
(in EURk)	Base currency	Interest rate	Maturity year	Contractual balance	IFRS balance	<1 year	2-5 years	>5 years
Loan agreements:								
Equity debt financing	EUR	0%-9%	2025-2035	85,395	73,500	166	67,726	5,608
Equity debt financing	PLN	3%-5.83%	2025-2026	3,447	3,447	3,377	70	0
Senior debt for project financing	EUR	1.75%-2.85% + 1M-6M EURIBOR	2027-2031	32,128	31,949	1,705	9,571	20,673
Senior debt for project financing	PLN	2.20% - 3M WIBOR	2042	98,390	97,177	3,375	20,230	73,572
Deposit financing	EUR	8.79%	2025	19,988	19,839	19,839	0	0
Other borrowings:								
Other borrowings	PLN	2.2%-2.85% + 3M-6M WIBOR	2025-2028	508	508	217	291	0
Lease liabilities IFRS 16	PLN, EUR	3.5%-7.2%	2025-2084	20,226	20,226	1,215	3,799	15,212
Total				260,082	246,646	29,894	101,687	115,065

Initialled for identification purposes only
Allkirjastatud identifitseerimiseks

01.04.2026

Signature / allkiri
KPMG, Tallinn

In 2025, the Group signed the following financing agreements:

- senior debt for project financing totalling EUR 147m and PLN 158m;
- short-term senior debt financing of PLN 24m (repaid in 2025);
- deposit financing of PLN 31m (including refinancing PLN 20m);
- overdraft refinancing of EUR 2m.

In 2025, the total disbursed amount was EUR 198,178k and total repayments amounted to EUR 23,484k. As the transaction costs incurred in connection with the loan agreement with mBank are amortised over the loan term, the loan balance under IFRS differs from the contractual balance.

The loans are secured with:

- share and asset pledges on the relevant SPV;
- security assignment from selected agreements;
- subordination of intragroup loans;
- guarantees.

Loans are secured with property, plant and equipment assets in the amount of EUR 459,916k. Additional information about monetary transactions is provided in the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.

Loan agreements with the banks contain certain restrictive financial and non-financial covenants, which must be maintained and followed throughout the term of the respective financing agreements. As at the reporting dates, the Group was not in default on any of the covenants or had preliminary agreements for waivers in place with the relevant lenders.

Movements in IFRS 16 lease liabilities represent non-cash adjustments, as they do not involve direct cash inflows or outflows and therefore have no immediate impact on the entity's liquidity.

NOTE 17.

DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS

In 2025, the Group entered into seven interest rate swap transactions to hedge the interest rate risk of five long-term loans at 70% hedge ratio. As at 31 December 2025, only one interest rate swap with a notional amount of EUR 8.7mEUR was active,; the others have effective dates in the future, when the underlying loans isare fully drawn.

All the terms, conditions and maturities of the interest rate swap instruments follow the repayment schedule of the hedged loans (proportionally to the 70% hedge ratio) and the interest rate swap instruments are designated as hedging instruments under cash flow hedging relationships.

The fair value of derivative instruments is based on the quotes of the relevant hedging counterparties (banks). The payments related to derivative instruments are made in euros or Polish złotys, depending on the transaction currency.

The effectiveness of derivative instruments is assessed using the qualitative Critical Terms Match Method.

The Group assesses the existence of an economic relationship between the hedged item and the hedging instrument which is based on interest rates, maturities, currencies and payment schedules. As at 31 December 2025, all critical terms were met and therefore, it was assumed that hedging had been and would be effective.

Counterparty credit risk and the Group’s credit risk are the potential sources of ineffective hedging. Due to the impact of credit risk, the economic relationship between a hedged item and a hedging instrument may become imbalanced and there may arise a situation where the values of the hedged item and the hedging instrument no longer move in the opposite direction. According to the assessment of the Group’s management, it is highly unlikely that changes in credit risk would cause significant hedge ineffectiveness.

Base rate	Underlying loans nominal	Total IRS nominal	Average weighed IRS fixed rate	Maturity
6M EURIBOR	EUR 159.1m	EUR 111.1m	2.78%	6.5-7 years
WIBOR	EUR 37.1m	EUR 26.2m	4.24%	5 years

Assets

(in EURk)	2025	2024
Notional amount at 31 December	67,959	0
Fair value at beginning of period (assets)	0	0
incl. market value of derivative	0	0
interest payable	0	0
Change in derivative’s market value	281	0
Change in interest payable	0	0
Fair value at end of period (assets)	281	0
incl. market value of derivative	281	0
interest payable	0	0

Liability

(in EURk)	2025	2024
Notional amount at 31 December	69,413	0
Fair value at beginning of period (liability)	0	0
incl. market value of derivative	0	0
interest payable	0	0
Change in derivative’s market value	559	0
Change in interest payable	0	0
Fair value at end of period (liability)	559	0
incl. market value of derivative	559	0
interest payable	0	0

NOTE 18. LEASES

Leases as a lessee

The Group leases several assets, including land, with the land leases having an average duration of 25–29 years.

The Group has also entered into leases for assets of low value (i.e. assets that, when new, are valued at less than EUR 5k). The Group has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for these low-value asset leases. Similarly, the Group has chosen not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases (leases with a term of less than 12 months).

Information about leases for which the Group is a lessee is summarised below.

Leases as a lessor

The Group has not leased any assets to third parties.

Right-of-use assets

(in EURk)	Note	Land	Other	Total
Balance at 31 Dec 2023		10,371	1,958	12,329
Depreciation charge for the year		-782	-779	-1,558
Additions to right-of-use assets		7,521	1,956	9,477
Balance at 31 Dec 2024		17,110	3,138	20,248
Depreciation charge for the year		-751	-955	-1,706
Additions to right-of-use assets		3,598	185	3,783
Balance at 31 Dec 2025		19,958	2,368	22,325

Lease liabilities

(in EURk)	Note	Land	Other	Total
Balance at 31 Dec 2023	16	11,123	1,958	13,081
Repayments		-1,296	-1,048	-2,344
Additions		8,065	2,310	10,376
Lease cancellation		-886	0	-886
Balance at 31 Dec 2024	16	17,006	3,220	20,226
Repayments		-1,511	-1,088	-2,599
Additions		5,404	356	5,761
Lease cancellation		0	-5	-5
Balance at 31 Dec 2025	16	20,899	2,484	23,383
Current		415	879	1,293
Non-current		20,484	1,605	22,089
Total		20,899	2,484	23,383

Amounts recognised in profit or loss

(in EURk)	2025	2024
Interest on lease liabilities	-1,280	-1,064
Expenses relating to land lease (reversal)	2,589	2,334
Expenses relating to exchange rate movements	3	13
Depreciation	-1,706	-1,558
Total	-394	-275

Amounts recognised in the statement of cash flows

(in EURk)	2025	2024
Principal payments related to leases	-1,412	-1,394
Interest payments related to leases	-1,186	-950
Total cash outflow for leases	-2,599	-2,344

NOTE 19. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

(in EURk)	31 Dec 2025	31 Dec 2024
Trade payables	2,397	3,033
Total trade payables	2,397	3,033
CAPEX payables	6,551	7,803
Advances received	686	596
Payables to employees	1,093	1,740
Interest payables	2,289	1,211
Derivatives	559	0
Other accrued liabilities	16,538	16,809
Contingent consideration liability ¹	0	36,883
Total other payables	27,716	65,042
Total	30,113	68,075
Non-current	5,915	40,632
Current	24,198	27,443
Total	30,113	68,075

Additional information is provided in Note 7.

1 Includes liabilities related to the purchase of Alseva entities amounting to EUR 0k (31 December 2024: EUR 24,616k) and a put option liability of EUR 0k (31 December 2024: EUR 12,267k) as at 31 December 2025.

NOTE 20. INCOME TAX AND TAX LIABILITIES

Unrecognised deferred tax liabilities

As at 31 December 2025, there were no deferred tax liabilities (2024: EUR 0) for temporary differences related to investments in subsidiaries and a joint venture. Had there been such liabilities, they would not have been recognised because the Group controls the dividend policy of its subsidiaries and can veto the payment of dividends by its joint venture. This control over the timing of the reversal of the related taxable temporary differences assures management that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Amounts recognised in profit or loss

(in EURk)	31 Dec 2025	31 Dec 2024
Current tax for the year	-213	-185
Deferred tax	-364	1,273
Income tax for the year	-577	1,088
Tax using the Company’s domestic tax rate ¹	0	0
Effect of tax rates in foreign jurisdictions	-577	1,088
Tax on dividends	0	0
Income tax for the year	-577	1,088
Loss before tax	-32,017	-26,376
Effective tax rate	-1,80%	4.12%

Deferred tax recognised in the statement of financial position

Opening balance, deferred tax assets	2,171	3,104
Opening balance, deferred tax liabilities	721	1,669
(Charged)/credited to profit or loss	364	-1,273
Closing balance, deferred tax assets	1,755	2,171
Closing balance, deferred tax liabilities	602	721
Corporate income tax	343	200
Other tax prepayments and payables	1,583	1,559
Total tax liabilities	1,926	1,759
Non-current	0	0
Current	1,926	1,759
Total	1,926	1,759

1 In Estonia and Latvia, only profit distributions are subject to Income tax.

NOTE 21.

PROVISIONS

Demolition costs

The provision for the estimated discounted demolition costs of solar parks after the end of their useful life included in the balance above is EUR 4,233k (31 December 2024: EUR 3,828k). The provision has been estimated per MW and discounted over the period of the useful life of the assets at a discount rate of 6%. The Group expects to settle the liability at the end of the useful life (25 years) of each asset for which the provision is made.

Contracts for difference (CfD)

The provisions include EUR 4,772k (31 December 2024: EUR 4,282k) for the Polish contract-for-difference (CfD) subsidy scheme. The Polish CfD subsidy is negative when actual market prices exceed the bid made at the subsidy auctions. The provision is based on the actual prices and amounts of electricity produced and reported under the subsidy scheme. The expected realisation time for the CfD provisions is 12–15 years.

Other provision

The provisions include EUR 217k (31 December 2024: EUR 784k) for the estimated advisory fees related to the capital raise process completed in 2024.

(in EURk)	Other provisions	Total
Balance at 31 Dec 2024	8,895	8,895
Provisions increased during the year	894	894
Provisions used during the year	-568	-568
Balance at 31 Dec 2025	9,221	9,221
	31 Dec 2025	31 Dec 2024
Non-current	9,004	8,110
Current	217	785
Total	9,221	8,895

NOTE 22. REVENUE

Revenue from contracts with customers by geographical area

(in EURk)	2025	2024
Sales to European Union countries		
Poland	25,685	24,907
Estonia	7,381	3,290
Latvia	2,462	342
Total sales to European Union countries	35,528	28,538
Total	35,528	28,538

Revenue from contracts with customers by major products/service lines

Sale of electricity	25,681	16,361
Sale of development services	11	53
Sale of construction services	9,204	11,692
Other revenue	632	432
Total	35,528	28,538

Timing of revenue recognition from contracts with customers

Products and services transferred to customers over time	35,528	28,538
Total revenue from contracts with customers	35,528	28,538

NOTE 23. GOODS, RAW MATERIALS AND SERVICES

(in EURk)	2025	2024
Goods and services for development and construction businesses		
Goods and services for development and construction businesses ¹	-9,084	-15,423
Operating expenses for development and construction business transferred to projects or capitalised ²	10,383	16,017
Maintenance	-1,502	-1,395
Own use of electricity	-934	-542
Trading fee	-1,151	-329
Insurance	-264	-320
Taxes (incl. land tax)	-1,179	-756
Security costs	-112	-542
Other goods and services purchased	-2,313	-535
Total	-6,156	-3,825

- 1 Costs of external projects (i.e. not services provided within the Sunly Group).
- 2 Transfer and/or capitalisation of costs relating to both external and internal projects.

NOTE 24. OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

(in EURk)	2025	2024
IT services	-1,205	-733
Accounting and audit services	-464	-430
Fringe benefits	-725	-728
Travel	-332	-473
Office rent and maintenance	-415	-484
Transport	-704	-841
Marketing	-541	-824
Legal and consultancy services ¹	-2,198	-2,323
Other	-1,210	-4,222
Total	-7,794	-11,058

1 Legal and consultancy services mainly relate to 2024–2025 restructuring and financing.

NOTE 25. STAFF COSTS

(in EURk)	Note	2025	2024
Salary expenses		-10,182	-11,387
Share option reserve expense	26	-910	-83
Social security charges		-2,525	-2,683
Total		-13,617	-14,153
Average number of staff		233	284

Social security charges include a contribution to national pension funds. The Group has no obligation to make pension or similar payments beyond the social security tax.

NOTE 26. SHARE OPTION PROGRAMME

The Group has an equity-settled share option programme designed to motivate key employees and management to become shareholders. The programme

aims to improve the Group’s financial results, enabling employees to benefit from an increase in share value as a result of their work. The option programme was extended in 2022, 2023, 2024 and 2025. Under the share option programme, holders of vested options are entitled to purchase shares at the price agreed in the share option agreement. Generally, part of the options will vest after the third anniversary of the agreement, and the remaining options will vest once

Agreement conditions			Fair value (in EURk)					
Start date	Vesting date ³	Call option deadline	Value at the agreement date	Value difference at the replacement date ²	Value at 31 Dec 2025	Expensed in 2025	Expensed in 2024	Expensed in 2023
Employees								
2019	2022 ¹	2027	0	274	0	0	0	0
2020	2023 ¹	2028	467	123	0	0	0	0
2021	2024	2029	57	0	0	0	0	0
2022	2026	2026	1,907	0	1,377	0	0	0
2023	2026	2026	1,351	0	1,056	0	0	1,351
2024	2027	2027	83	0	83	0	83	0
2025	2029	2029	947	0	505	910	0	0
			4,812	397	3,021	910	83	1,351
Management								
2020	2023	2028	337	426	0	0	0	0
2022	2026	2026	504	0	504	0	0	0
			841	426	504	0	0	0
Total			5,653	823	3,525	910	83	1,351

certain agreed performance conditions are met. As at 31 December 2025, share option agreements had been concluded with 113 employees (including management) (2024: 84 employees). The fair value of the employee share options has been measured using the Group’s valuation model. It was not necessary to use option-pricing models, as the exercise price was generally marginal compared to the value of the underlying shares. Service and non-market performance conditions attached to the arrangements were not considered in measuring fair value.

Information about own shares is provided in Note 15. Additional information is provided in Note 7.

1 During 2024, options vested in the amount of EUR 1,037k (2023: EUR 461k).

2 Options issued in 2019–2020 within the Sunly OÜ group were transferred to Sunly AS in 2022, following the contribution of Sunly OÜ shares to Sunly AS in 2021. At this date, Sunly OÜ group options were replaced with Sunly AS options, based on the valuation made at that date. The accumulated expense relating to the proportional vesting period of the options was recognised in retained earnings.

3 The vesting date of the options is generally at least 3 years from the issue date. The vesting period is generally followed by an exercise period of up to 6 months.

NOTE 27. NET FINANCE COSTS

(in EURk)	2025	2024
Interest income	1,903	2,594
Interest expenses	-29,419	-16,040
Change in fair value of contingent consideration	0	255
Other financial expenses ¹	-516	-1,558
Total	-28,032	-14,749

1 Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations.

NOTE 28.

RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

The Group considers parties to be related if one party has control over the other party or significant influence over the other party’s business decisions. Related party transactions include transactions with shareholders, executive and senior management, their close relatives, and companies under the control or significant influence of any of the above.

Transactions with key management personnel

Payments of fixed and variable remuneration to the members of the Management Board and the members of the Supervisory Board in 2025 amounted to EUR 724k (2024: EUR 695k). Only two members of the Supervisory Board – Martin Kruus and Kalle Kiigske – receive remuneration, given that they are also engaged in an advisory capacity. No share-based payments were made to the members of the Management Board or the members of the Supervisory Board in 2025.

Additionally, active founders and key personnel were granted options in 2022 under the share option programme described in Note 26.

As at 31 December 2025, active founders and the members of the Management Board held options in the amount of 3,153,377.

Loans received

2025 (in EURk)	Base currency	Interest rate	Maturity date	Loans received	Repayments of borrowings	Interest paid
Entities with joint control of, or significant influence over, the entity						
Non-controlling shareholder of Sunare OÜ	EUR	7%	08 July 2025	166	0	0
Non-controlling shareholders of Metsapäike Risti OÜ	EUR	7%	01 Apr 2035	3,153	652	0
Non-controlling shareholders of Metsapäike OÜ	EUR	7%	30 Apr 2034	6,058	480	0
Non-controlling shareholders of Metsapäike 2 OÜ	EUR	7%	30 Apr 2034	211	0	0
Non-controlling shareholders of Metsapäike 3 OÜ	EUR	7%	30 Apr 2034	257	0	0
Non-controlling shareholders of Heinzl Wind OÜ	EUR	7%	15 Apr 2029	54	22	0
Total				9,899	1,154	0

2024 (in EURk)	Base currency	Interest rate	Maturity date	Loans received	Repayments of borrowings	Interest paid
Entities with joint control of, or significant influence over, the entity						
Non-controlling shareholder of Sunare OÜ	EUR	0%	08 July 2025	166	0	0
Non-controlling shareholders of Metsapäike Risti OÜ	EUR	7%	01 Apr 2035	2,500	0	0
Non-controlling shareholders of Metsapäike OÜ	EUR	7%	30 Apr 2034	5,608	563	0
Non-controlling shareholders of Metsapäike 2 OÜ	EUR	7%	30 Apr 2034	297	440	0
Non-controlling shareholders of Metsapäike 3 OÜ	EUR	7%	30 Apr 2034	257	0	0
Non-controlling shareholders of Heinzl Wind OÜ	EUR	7%	15 Apr 2029	37	0	0
Total				8,865	1,003	0

NOTE 29. FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP’S PARENT COMPANY

The financial information on the Parent comprises the primary financial statements of the Parent, which are required to be disclosed in accordance with the Estonian Accounting Act. The primary financial statements of the Parent have been prepared using the same accounting policies as those applied in preparing the consolidated financial statements, except that investments in subsidiaries are measured at cost.

Statement of financial position

(in EURk)	31 Dec 2025	31 Dec 2024
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	4,265	4,488
Investment property	1,605	1,610
Investments in subsidiaries and associates	22,688	18,200
Loans to subsidiaries	350,728	308,658
Total non-current assets	379,287	332,956
Current assets		
Inventories	44	86
Receivables and prepayments	2,578	5,130
Cash and cash equivalents	0	26,947
Total current assets	2,622	32,163
Total assets	381,909	365,119

(in EURk)	31 Dec 2025	31 Dec 2024
Equity		
Share capital	76,359	76,359
Own shares	-3,597	-3,597
Share premium	28,135	28,135
Reserves	254,925	254,419
Retained earnings	20,027	185
Total equity	375,849	355,501
Liabilities		
Borrowings	1,028	1,384
Total non-current liabilities	1,028	1,384
Borrowings	457	477
Trade and other payables	4,575	7,757
Total current liabilities	5,032	8,234
Total liabilities	6,060	9,618
Total equity and liabilities	381,909	365,119

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

(in EURk)	2025	2024
Revenue	7	45
Other income	4,298	2,052
Other operating expenses	-8,770	-6,274
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses	-1,000	-690
Other expenses	-13	-4
Operating loss	-5,478	-4,871
Interest income	22,937	19,681
Interest expenses	-102	-1,308
Other finance income	2,210	2,475
Net finance income	25,045	20,848
Share of loss of equity-accounted investees, net of tax	0	-18,615
Profit/Loss before tax	19,567	-2,638
Income tax	0	0
Profit/Loss for the period	19,567	-2,638
Total comprehensive income/expense for the period	19,567	-2,638

Statement of cash flows

(in EURk)	2025	2024
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit/loss for the period	19,567	-2,638
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortisation	1,000	690
Option reserve	753	0
Net finance costs	-25,045	-20,848
Total adjustments	-23,292	-20,158
Changes in trade and other receivables	1,564	6,220
Changes in inventories	41	87
Changes in trade and other payables	-4,304	17,652
Net cash from operating activities	-6,424	1,163
Cash flows from investing activities		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	-777	-1,204
Acquisition of investment property	4	17
Acquisition of a subsidiary, net of cash acquired	-304	175
Loans granted	-83,550	-77,841
Repayments of loans granted	61,784	32,714
Net cash used in investing activities	-22,843	-46,139

(in EURk)	2025	2024
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from loans and borrowings	862	0
Repayment of borrowings	-752	-13,100
Proceeds from issue of share capital	0	72,959
Net cash from financing activities	110	59,859
Total cash flow	-29,157	14,883
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	26,947	9,589
Effect of movements in foreign exchange rates on cash held	2,210	2,475
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December	0	26,947

Statement of changes in equity

(in EURk)	Share capital	Own shares	Share premium	Reserves	Retained earnings	Total
Balance at 31 December 2024	76,359	-3,597	28,135	254,419	185	355,501
Profit for the period	0	0	0	0	19,567	19,567
Other comprehensive income	0	0	0	0	0	0
Comprehensive expense for the period	0	0	0	0	19,567	19,567
Transactions with owners of the Company						
Issue of ordinary shares	0	0	0	0	0	0
Own shares	0	0	0	0	0	0
Other changes in equity	0	0	0	0	0	0
Changes in share option reserve	0	0	0	506	275	781
Total transactions with owners of the Company	0	0	0	506	19,842	20,348
Balance at 31 December 2025	76,359	-3,597	28,135	254,925	20,027	375,849
Carrying amount of interests under control and significant influence	0	0	0	0	-99,232	-99,232
Value of interests under control and significant influence under the equity method	0	0	0	0	22,688	22,688
Adjusted unconsolidated equity at 31 December 2025	76,359	-3,597	28,135	254,925	-56,517	299,305

(in EURk)	Share capital	Own shares	Share premium	Reserves	Retained earnings	Total
Balance at 31 December 2023	69,416	-3,884	28,135	202,872	-16,453	285,036
Loss for the period	0	0	0	0	-2,638	-2,638
Other comprehensive income	0	0	0	0	0	0
Comprehensive expense for the period	0	0	0	0	9,842	9,842
Transactions with owners of the Company						
Issue of ordinary shares	6,561	0	0	50,139	0	56,700
Own shares	0	479	0	-184	0	295
Other changes in equity	0	0	0	0	-3,125	-3,125
Changes in share option reserve	0	0	0	620	269	-651
Total transactions with owners of the Company	6,943	287	0	51,547	14,326	73,103
Balance at 31 December 2024	76,359	-3,597	28,135	254,419	185	355,501
Carrying amount of interests under control and significant influence	0	0	0	0	-23,325	-23,325
Value of interests under control and significant influence under the equity method	0	0	0	0	18,200	18,200
Adjusted unconsolidated equity at 31 December 2024	76,359	-3,597	28,135	254,419	-36874	318,442

Under the Estonian Accounting Act, adjusted unconsolidated retained earnings represent the amount that is available for distribution to shareholders.

PROPOSAL FOR ALLOCATING THE LOSS

Based on the audited financial results, the Management Board proposes to the shareholders’ annual general meeting that the 2025 comprehensive expense attributable to the owners of the Company of EUR -32,085k and retained earnings of previous periods of EUR -71,680k, totalling EUR -103,765k, be allocated as follows:

Net loss for the period ended 31 December 2025	EUR -32,085k
Retained earnings of previous periods	EUR -71,680k
Total retained earnings	EUR -103,765k
Transfer to legal reserve	EUR 0
Dividend distribution	EUR 0
Balance of retained earnings after allocations	EUR -103,765k

MANAGEMENT BOARD SIGNATURES ON THE 2025 ANNUAL REPORT

The Company's Management Board has approved the GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2025 of Sunly AS for the year ended 31 December 2025.

The Supervisory Board has reviewed the annual report prepared by the Management Board, which consists of the management report, the consolidated financial statements, the profit allocation proposal and the auditors' report, and has approved it for submission to the general meeting of shareholders.

01 April 2026



Priit Lepasepp

Chairman of the Management Board



Erkki Kallas

Member of the Management Board



Independent auditors' report

To the Shareholders of Sunly AS

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Sunly AS and its subsidiaries ("the Group"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2025, the consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes, comprising material accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2025, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (Estonia). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (Estonia) (including International Independence Standards), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the management report, but does not include the consolidated financial statements and our auditors' report thereon.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. In addition, our responsibility is to state whether the information presented in the management report has been prepared in accordance with the applicable legal and regulatory requirements.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard and we state that the information presented in the management report is materially consistent with the consolidated financial statements and in accordance with the applicable legal and regulatory requirements.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (Estonia) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (Estonia), we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, then we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Tallinn, 1 April 2026



Indrek Alliksaar

Certified Public Accountant, Licence No 446

KPMG Baltics OÜ
Licence No 17

Ahtri 4
Tallinn 10151
Estonia

Tel +372 626 8700
www.kpmg.ee

CONTACT DETAILS

Business name:

Sunly AS

Main activity:

**Development and operation
of solar energy**

Commercial registry number:

14695483

Postal address:

Telliskivi tn 60/5, Tallinn, 10412

Country of incorporation:

Republic of Estonia

Phone:

+372 5626 4164

Email:

info@sunly.ee

Corporate website:

www.sunly.ee

Beginning of financial year:

1 January 2025

End of financial year:

31 December 2025

Legal form:

Limited company

Auditor:

KPMG Baltics OÜ